

S271265

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

GUARDIANSHIP OF S.H.R.

S.H.R.,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

JESUS RIVAS ET AL.,
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
CASE No. B308440

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF &
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC COUNSEL
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
Rex S. Heinke* (No. 66163) | rex.heinke@calapplaw.com
Jessica Weisel (No. 174809) | jessica.weisel@calapplaw.com
811 Wilshire Blvd., 17th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 878-0404 • Fax: (415) 726-2527

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC COUNSEL**

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Application to File Brief of Amicus Curiae Public Counsel Supporting Petitioner | 4 |
| Brief of Amicus Curiae Public Counsel Supporting Petitioner | 8 |
| Introduction..... | 8 |
| Discussion..... | 10 |
| I. SIJ Findings Are Appropriate for Youth Under 21, and Denials Cannot Be Based on the Fact that a Youth Has Turned 18. | 10 |
| II. Petitions for Post-18 Guardianships Must Be Decided Separately from Petitions for SIJ Findings..... | 13 |
| A. California’s Statutory Scheme for SIJS Requires the Trial Court to Decide the Guardianship Petition. | 13 |
| B. Even if the SIJS Petition is Denied, Guardianships Serve Purposes Independent of SIJS Petitions. | 16 |
| Conclusion | 22 |
| Certificate of Word Count..... | 24 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1447 | 14 |
| <i>Guardianship of S.H.R.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563 | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>J.L. v. Cuccinelli</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 18-CV-4914 | 5, 11 |
| <i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 340 | 8 |
| <i>O.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 76 | 5, 8 |
| <i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858 | 14 |
| <i>R.F.M. v. Nielson</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 365 F.Supp.3d 350 | 5, 12 |
| <i>Shealor v. City of Lodi</i> (1944) 23 Cal.2d 647 | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 8, 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231 | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1232 | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1292 | 22 |
| Assem. Bill No. 900 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) | <i>passim</i> |
| Code Civ. Proc., § 155 | <i>passim</i> |
| Prob. Code, § 1510.1 | <i>passim</i> |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 | 4, 6 |
|---------------------------------------|------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Comment on Parental Reunification Determination (87 Fed. Reg. 13079-13080 (Mar. 8, 2022)) | 12 |
| <i>Matter of D-Y-S-C-</i> , Adopted Decision 2019-02 (AAO Oct. 11, 2019) | 12 |

S271265
